remaining constant, net assets at 31 December 2022 would have decreased/increased by £37,000 (2021: £38,000).

Axiom European Financial Debt Fund Limited  Annual Report 2022 78

Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

24. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)
iii. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial instruments and cash flow. A large number of the capital instruments bear interest at a
fixed rate, but capital instruments to the value of £62,650,000 (2021: £54,572,000), cash and cash equivalents, net of
overdrafts, of £1,122,000 (2021: £7,020,000) and collateral account balances of £4,164,000 (2021: £4,027,000) were the
only interest-bearing financial instruments subject to variable interest rates at 31 December 2022. Therefore, if interest rates
had increased/decreased by 50 basis points, with all other variables remaining constant, the change in the value of interest
cash flows of these assets in the year would have been +/–£351,000 (2021: +/–£344,000).

Fixed Variable Non-interest
interest interest bearing Total

31 December 2022 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 11,754 62,650 5,167 79,571
Cash and cash equivalents – 3,356 – 3,356
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – 4,164 – 4,164
Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – – 260 260
Other receivables – – 2,058 2,058

Total financial assets 11,754 70,170 7,485 89,409

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts – (2,234) – (2,234)
Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (853) – (461) (1,314)
Other payables and accruals – – (661) (661)

Total financial liabilities (853) (2,234) (1,122) (4,209)

Total interest sensitivity gap 10,901 67,936 6,363 85,200

Axiom European Financial Debt Fund Limited  Annual Report 2022 79

Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

24. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)
iii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Fixed Variable Non-interest
interest interest bearing Total

31 December 2021 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 18,363 54,572 17,388 90,323
Cash and cash equivalents – 7,713 – 7,713
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – 4,119 – 4,119
Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4,374 – 132 4,506
Other receivables – – 2,143 2,143

Total financial assets 22,737 66,404 19,663 108,804

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts – (693) – (693)
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – (92) – (92)
Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss (6,418) – (137) (6,555)
Short position covered by sale and repurchase agreements – (3,932) – (3,932)
Other payables and accruals – – (649) (649)

Total financial liabilities (6,418) (4,717) (786) (11,921)

Total interest sensitivity gap 16,319 61,687 18,877 96,883

It is estimated that the fair value of the fixed interest and non-interest bearing capital instruments of £16,921,000 (2021:
£35,751,000) at 31 December 2022 would increase/decrease by +/–£272,000 (0.34%) (2021: +/–£551,000 (0.61%)) if interest
rates were to change by 50 basis points.

The Investment Manager manages the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk, paying heed to prevailing interest rates
and economic conditions, market expectations and its own views as to likely movements in interest rates.

Although it has not done so to date, the Company may implement hedging and derivative strategies designed to protect
investment performance against material movements in interest rates. Such strategies may include (but are not limited to)